months before the date of this announcement:

Date of Intended use Actual use
announcement Event Net proceeds of proceeds of proceeds

(approximately)

17 May 2006 Placing of existing HK$33,300,000 HK$20,000,000 for Approximately
104,105,000 Shares future investment HK$20,000,000
and subscription and the balance for the Initial
of 104,105,000 for general Acquisition and
new Shares working capital the balance for

general working
capital

7 June 2006 Placing of HK$29,000,000 For the Initial Approximately
80,000,000 Acquisition HK$29,000,000
new Shares for the Initial

Acquisition

13 February Issue of zero HK$159,000,000 For the Subsequent The transaction has
2007 coupon unsecured Acquisition not yet been

convertible bonds completed
due 2012 of an
aggregate principal
amount of
HK$168,500,000

Effects on shareholding structure
Upon completion
of the Tranche I

Placing, Tranche II
Upon completion Placing and full

Upon completion Upon completion of the Tranche I conversion of convertible
As at  the date  of of the Tranche I of the Tranche II Placing and the bonds of the Company
this announcement Placing only Placing only Tranche II Placing  (Note  6)

Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Porterstone Limited (Note 1) 131,905,000 18.72% 131,905,000 15.90% 131,905,000 16.79% 131,905,000 14.48% 131,905,000 9.18%

Dorest Company Limited  (Note 2) 18,510,000 2.62% 18,510,000 2.23% 18,510,000 2.36% 18,510,000 2.03% 18,510,000 1.29%

Mr. Heung (Note 3) 36,395,000 5.17% 36,395,000 4.39% 36,395,000 4.63% 36,395,000 4.00% 36,395,000 2.53%

Ms. Chen (Note 4) 21,144,410 3.00% 21,144,410 2.55% 21,144,410 2.69% 21,144,410 2.32% 21,144,410 1.47%

Ms. Li Yuk Sheung (Note 5) 16 0.00% 16 0.00% 16 0.00% 16 0.00% 16 0.00%

Sub-total 207,954,426 29.51% 207,954,426 25.07% 207,954,426 26.47% 207,954,426 22.83% 207,954,426 14.47%

Holders of the convertible bonds
(Note 6):
Improvemany International Limited 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 389,062,500 27.07%
Better Talent Limited 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 39,062,500 2.72%
Aceyard Investments Limited 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 98,437,500 6.85%

Sub-total 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 526,562,500 36.64%

Public:
Placees (Note 7)

– Tranche I Placing 0 0.00% 124,900,000 15.06% 0 0.00% 124,900,000 13.72% 124,900,000 8.69%
– Tranche II Placing 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 81,100,000 10.32% 81,100,000 8.91% 81,100,000 5.64%

Other public Shareholders 496,692,182 70.49% 496,692,182 59.87% 496,692,182 63.21% 496,692,182 54.54% 496,692,182 34.56%

Sub-total 496,692,182 70.49% 621,592,182 74.93% 577,792,182 73.53% 702,692,182 77.17% 702,692,182 48.89%

Total 704,646,608 100.00% 829,546,608 100.00% 785,746,608 100.00% 910,646,608 100.00% 1,437,209,108 100.00%

Notes:

1 Porterstone Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is
beneficially owned by Ms. Chen. Accordingly, Mr. Heung, the husband of Ms. Chen is deemed to be interested
in the Shares held by Porterstone Limited.

2 Dorest Company Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability which is beneficially
owned as to 60% by Ms. Chen through Porterstone Limited and as to 40% by Mr. Heung.

3 Mr. Heung is an executive Director.

4 Ms. Chen is an executive Director.

5 Ms. Li Yuk Sheung is an executive Director.

6 The Company announced on 13 February 2007 that it proposed to issue zero coupon unsecured convertible